# Second Regular Session Sixty-fifth General Assembly STATE OF COLORADO

## **ENGROSSED**

This Version Includes All Amendments Adopted on Second Reading in the House of Introduction

LLS NO. 06-0462.01 Jery Payne

**HOUSE BILL 06-1016** 

#### **HOUSE SPONSORSHIP**

Lindstrom, and Larson

SENATE SPONSORSHIP

Spence,

**House Committees** 

101

102

**Senate Committees** 

Transportation & Energy

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

CONCERNING THE ISSUANCE OF A TEMPORARY REGISTRATION FOR COMMERCIAL MOVERS OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS.

### **Bill Summary**

(Note: This summary applies to this bill as introduced and does not necessarily reflect any amendments that may be subsequently adopted.)

Authorizes the motor carrier services division to issue a one-time temporary household mover registration. To be eligible, requires the mover to show evidence of liability insurance; sign a statement, under penalty of perjury, that the mover is insured; pay a fee of \$150; and pay an identification fee of \$5 per vehicle.

1	Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:
2	SECTION 1. 40-14-103, Colorado Revised Statutes, is amended
3	BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SUBSECTION to read:
4	40-14-103. Requirements for issuance of a mover registration.
5	(6) (a) The motor carrier services division, created in section
6	42-8-103, C.R.S., MAY ISSUE, THROUGH A PORT OF ENTRY WEIGH STATION,
7	A TEMPORARY HOUSEHOLD MOVER REGISTRATION. THE TEMPORARY
8	REGISTRATION SHALL BE VALID FOR FIFTEEN CONSECUTIVE DAYS. A
9	TEMPORARY REGISTRATION SHALL NOT BE RENEWED. A MOVER WHO HAS
10	BEEN ISSUED A TEMPORARY REGISTRATION SHALL NOT BE ELIGIBLE FOR A
11	SUBSEQUENT TEMPORARY REGISTRATION.
12	(b) A TEMPORARY REGISTRATION SHALL NOT BE APPROVED UNTIL
13	THE APPLICANT:
14	(I) PROVIDES EVIDENCE OF MOTOR VEHICLE LIABILITY INSURANCE
15	AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 40-14-104;
16	(II) SIGNS A VERIFICATION, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY AS
17	SPECIFIED IN SECTION 24-4-104 (13) (a), C.R.S., THAT THE APPLICANT IS
18	INSURED AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 40-14-104;
19	(III) PAYS A FEE OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS, WHICH SHALL
20	BE CREDITED TO THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION MOTOR CARRIER FUND
21	CREATED IN SECTION 40-2-110.5; AND
22	(IV) PAYS THE IDENTIFICATION FEE REQUIRED BY SECTION
23	40-2-110.5 (1).
24	<b>SECTION 2. Effective date.</b> This act shall take effect at 12:01
25	a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after
26	final adjournment of the general assembly that is allowed for submitting
27	a referendum petition pursuant to article V, section 1 (3) of the state

-2-

- 1 constitution (August 9, 2006, if adjournment sine die is on May 10,
- 2 2006); except that, if a referendum petition is filed against this act or an
- 3 item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item,
- 4 section, or part, if approved by the people, shall take effect on the date of
- 5 the official declaration of the vote thereon by proclamation of the
- 6 governor.

-3-